County Borough in respect of the half-years ending 30th September and 31st March, respectively, and shall be made not later than two months from the date of the claim for payment;

(3) The Regulations made by the Ministry of Home Affairs, and approved by the Ministry of Finance on the Twenty-seventh day of June in the year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty, are hereby revoked.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 26th day of August, in the year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty-one, in the presence of

(L.S.)

## H. C. Montgomery,

## Assistant Secretary.

The Ministry of Finance hereby approves the foregoing Regulations in witness whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry has been affixed hereto this 29th day of August, in the year One Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty-one, in the presence of

(L.S.)

#### H. Ashton,

Assistant Secretary.

# METHODIST CHURCH IN IRELAND.

ORDER IN COUNCIL, DATED THE 28TH NOVEMBER, 1941, MADE UNDER SECTION TWO OF THE CHARTERED AND OTHER BODIES (TEMPORARY PROVISIONS) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1940, AS AMENDED BY THE CHARTERED AND OTHER BODIES (TEMPORARY PROVISIONS) ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1941.

# 1941. No. 198.

BY THE GOVERNOR IN THE PRIVY COUNCIL OF NORTHERN IRELAND.

### ABERCORN.

WHEREAS an application has been made on behalf of the Conference of the Methodist Church in Ireland (being the governing body of the said Church) praying that the Governor of Northern Ireland may be pleased to make an Order in Council in pursuance of section two of the Chartered and Other Bodies (Temporary Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1940, as amended by the Chartered and Other Bodies (Temporary Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland), 1941, for empowering the Standing Committee appointed by the said Conference to alter the Constitution of the said Church in such respects as are mentioned in paragraph (c) of sub-section (1) of the said section two, and for enabling certain alterations made in that Constitution to have effect as provided in sub-section (1) of section four of the first-mentioned Act, amended as aforesaid :

Now, THEREFORE, I, JAMES ALBERT EDWARD, DUKE OF ABERCORN, Knight of the Most Noble Order of the Garter, Knight of the Most Illustrious Order of Saint Patrick, Governor of Northern Ireland, by and with the advice of the Privy Council of Northern Ireland, in exercise of the powers conferred upon me by the Chartered and Other Bodies (Temporary Provisions) Acts (Northern Ireland), 1940 and 1941, do hereby order as follows :—

**1.**—(1) This Order may be cited as the Methodist Church in Ireland (Temporary Provisions) Order (Northern Ireland), 1941.

(2) In this Order the expression "the Act of 1928" means the Methodist Church in Ireland Act (Northern Ireland), 1928, and the expressions "the Church" and "the Conference" have the same meanings as they respectively have in the Act of 1928.

2.—(1) The following provisions of this Article shall have effect for the purposes of reducing the number of persons required to constitute the Conference and to perform its functions, and of making consequential changes in the methods of election and appointment of those persons.

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in section four of the Act of 1928, the standing Committee of the Church may from time to time and in such manner as they think fit, alter or amend the Constitution of the Church as defined in section three of the Act of 1928, in so far as the said Constitution relates to the composition and constitution of the Conference in its Ministerial Session and in its Representative Session and the allocation, election and appointment of members of the Conference.

(3) Any alteration or amendment of the said Constitution made by the Standing Committee of the Church at any time since the first day of January, nineteen hundred and forty-one (being an alteration or amendment which could have been made under this Order if it had been then in force) shall have effect and be deemed to have had effect as from the said day.

(4) The power of making alterations or amendments of the said Constitution conferred by this Order shall be in addition and without prejudice to the powers of the Conference under section four of the Act of 1928. 3.—This Order shall have effect as from the first day of January, nineteen hundred and forty-one.

Given at Stormont Castle, Belfast, this twenty-eighth day of November, 1941.

John M. Andrews. Glentoran. R. Dawson Bates. John F. Gordon. J. H. Robb. Basil Brooke. W. Grant.

## MILK AND MILK PRODUCTS.

## Joint Milk Council : Election of Members.

The Joint Milk Council (Election of Members by Producers) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1941, dated the Twentyeighth day of November, 1941, made by the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland under Section Nine of the Milk and Milk Products Act (Northern Ireland), 1934 (24 and 25 Geo. V, Ch. 16).

# 1941. No. 203.

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland in exercise of the powers conferred on it by Section Nine of the Milk and Milk Products Act (Northern Ireland), 1934, and of every other power enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Regulations, that is to say :----

1.—These Regulations may be cited as the Joint Milk Council (Election of Members by Producers) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1941, and shall be construed as one with the Joint Milk Council (Election of Members by Producers) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1935 (a).

2.—As from the date hereof Part IV, paragraphs 6 and 7, of the Joint Milk Council (Election of Members by Producers) Regulations (Northern Ireland), 1935 (a), shall cease to have effect until the expiration of a period of six months after such date as the Governor of Northern Ireland may by Order in Council declare to be the date on which the present emergency came to an end.

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland is hereunto affixed this 28th of November, Nineteen hundred and forty-one, in the presence of

(L.S.)

(Signed) G. S. Robertson,

Secretary.

£

(a) S. R. & O. (N.I.) 1935, No. 119.